below. The amount shown are those reported and translated into CAD at the closing rate.

 Short-term exposure

Long-term exposure

 USD BWP BWP

March 31, 2024
Financial assets 257,507 1,422,059   60,851,427
Financial liabilities (1,314,806)  (3,594,009)  (844,587)

Total exposure  1,057,299  (2,171,950)   60,006,840

 Short-term exposure

Long-term exposure

 USD BWP BWP

December 31, 2023
Financial assets 2,576,180 755,386 54,082,922
Financial liabilities (501,458) (4,851,201) (3,508,714)

Total exposure 2,074,722 (4,095,815)   50,574,208

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of net loss in relation to the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities

and the USD/CAD exchange rate and BWP/CAD exchange rate, all other things being equal. It assumes a +/- 5% change

of the USD/CAD and BWP/CAD exchange rates for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and the year ended December

31, 2023, respectively.

If the CAD strengthened against the USD and BWP by 5%, respectively (December 31, 2023 – 5 %), it would have had

the following impact:

 Profit for the period

 Long-term exposure
profit for the period

 USD BWP Total BWP

March 31, 2024 (52,865) (108,598) (161,462) 3,000,342

December 31, 2023 103,736 (204,791) (101,055) 2,528,710

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

25 | PNRL / Q1 2024

If the CAD weakened against the USD and BWP by 5%, respectively (December 31, 2023 – 5 %), it would have had the

following impact:

 Profit for the period

 Long-term exposure
profit for the period

 USD BWP Total BWP

March 31, 2024 52,865 108,598 161,462 (3,000,342)

December 31, 2023 (103,736) 204,791 101,055 (2,528,710)

The higher foreign currency exchange rate sensitivity in profit at March 31, 2024 compared with December 31, 2023 is

attributable to increased balances in financial assets and liabilities and fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, BWP and

USD in relation to CAD.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation. The credit risk is primarily associated with liquid financial assets. The Company limits exposure to
credit risk on liquid financial assets by holding cash at highly-rated financial institutions.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities